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Hospital Concerns Regarding Changing of Patient Status Code Due to Common
Working File Edit 7272

Provider Types Affected
Hospitals

Provider Action Needed

STOP - Impact to You

Hospitals will not be out of compliance for changing a patient’s status codes due to
Common Working File edit 7272, even if the patient's medical record does not
support the change.

Hospitals expressed concern over changing the patient status code when they
received CWF edit code 7272.

GO - What You Need to Do

Hospitals are advised to change the patient status code in order to receive
reimbursement while CMS considers medical necessity issues raised by hospitals for
transfers from acute care to post-acute care entities.

Background

Hospitals have expressed concern over changing patient status codes due to CWF edit 7272 when such
changes are not supported by the medical record. Hospitals are concerned about being cited for non-
compliance in such cases. Hospitals may cite CR3240 as specific guidance to them in situations where the
patient status code must be changed in order to receive reimbursement while CMS considers what can be
done when medical necessity issues arise with transfers from acute care to post acute care entities.

Disclaimer
Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or
regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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Important Dates

This instruction will be implemented on May 23, 2004 and applies to claims for discharges on or after
January 1, 2004; however, keep in mind that the CWF edit is searching for related post-acute care claims
back to October 1, 2003. Please refer to Medlearn Matters article SE0408 for more information.

Additional Information

The official instruction issued to your fiscal intermediary regarding this change may be found by going to:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/imanuals/transmittals/comm_date_dsc.asp

From that web page, look for CR 3240 in the CR NUM column on the right, and click on the file for that CR.
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